Long-Term
Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return
Global Equity 59% 4.80%
Fixed Income 25% 1.10%
Global Real Estate(REITs) 8% 3.20%
Treasury Inflation Protected Securities 5% 0.20%
Commodities 3% 1.50%

Total 100%

36

LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2019

NOTE 10 – POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (Continued)

C. Changes in Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability follows:

Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately
issued plan financial report. The benefit payments and refunds include implied subsidy benefit
payments in the amount of $13,291.

D. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost
Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the Authority’s  net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(6%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8%) than the current discount rate:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 6/30/2017 $2,253,080 $1,439,186 $813,894
Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period:

Service Cost 97,849 97,849
Interest on the total OPEB liability 159,290 159,290
Changes in benefit terms
Differences between expected and actual experience
Changes of assumptions
Contributions from the employer 280,660 (280,660)
Net investment income 114,555 (114,555)
Administrative expenses (767) 767
Benefit payments (150,720) (150,720)
Other Expenses (1,904) 1,904

Net changes 106,419 241,824 (135,405)
Balance at 6/30/2018 (Measurement Date) $2,359,499 $1,681,010 $678,489

Increase (Decrease)

Net OPEB Liability/(Asset)
Discount Rate -1% Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%

(6%) (7%) (8%)
$1,020,023 $678,489 $400,283

37

LIVERMORE AMADOR VALLEY TRANSIT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2019

NOTE 10 – POST-EMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (Continued)

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Authority, as well as what the Authority‘s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

E. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Authority recognized OPEB expense of $711,975.  At June
30, 2019, the Authority reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB from